of-way, and any existing permanent improvements and fixtures attached to the Real Estate 

owned by Seller (collectively, the “Property”), is sold and purchased upon the following 

covenants, terms and conditions: 

1. Purchase Price and Manner of Payment. 

1.1. Purchase Price: The Purchase Price for the Property will be the sum of Two Hundred 

Forty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($242,500.00) (the “Purchase Price”), 

which Purchaser agrees to pay Seller in accordance with the terms and conditions of 

this Contract, without relief from valuation and appraisement laws. 

1.2. Manner of Payment: The Purchaser Price will be paid in the following manner: 

1.2.1. Sixty (60) consecutive monthly payments in the amount of Two Thousand Six 

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,650.00) beginning January 1, 2026 and continuing 

monthly thereafter until December 31, 2030, in accordance with the amortization 

schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

1.2.2. A balloon payment on January 1, 2031, in the sum of One Hundred Twenty 

Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Seventy-one cents ($120,800.71).

[...]

change in such primary use shall require Seller’s prior written consent, which shall 

not be unreasonably withheld if the proposed use is consistent with the character and 

goals of the downtown area. 

12.3. Between the Closing Date and June 30, 2026, Purchaser shall expend, or cause 

to be expended, not less than One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars 

($175,000.00) in aggregate hard and soft costs for permanent improvements to the 

Property, consistent with the Development Proposal (the “Minimum Investment”). 

For purposes of this Section: 

12.3.1. Qualifying costs shall include design, architectural and engineering fees,

[...]

Redevelopment and Serenity (“Land Contract”) has been prepared to reflect Serenity’s 
proposal as modified in accordance with the review committee’s recommendations; 

Whereas, under the Land Contract, Serenity with purchase the Property for a total 
purchase price of Two Hundred Forty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($242,500.00), 
invest not less than One Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($175,000.00) in 
permanent improvements, and rehabilitate the Property substantially consistent with its 
Development Proposal, with substantial completion of improvements by June 30, 2026; and 

Whereas, the Commission finds that Serenity’s proposal, as reflected in the Land